

## Pro Sport Berlin 24 e.V. - Abteilung Wasserball -

Wasserballwart Oliver Ostermann Nordmannzeile 7 12157 Berlin Tel.: 030 / 788 935 25 Fax: 030 / 787 126 92 Mail: prosport24wasserball@gmx.de

Oliver Ostermann•Nordmannzeile 7•12157 Berlin

Sonntag, 6. Dezember 2015

## Invitation for the 2nd International Men - Water Polo Tournament the Pro Sport Berlin 24 e.V.

Dear Ladys and Gentlemen,

Please find enclosed the invitation for the 2nd International Men's Water Polo Tournament of Pro Sport Berlin 24 eV where the challenge of the Association Pro Sport Berlin 24 eV is to play. The invitation reads as follows:

Organizer:	Pro Sport Berlin 24 e.V.		
Date:	Friday, 08 January 2016 Saturday, 09 January 2016 Sunday, 10 January 2016.		I. Section Tournament II Tournament Section III. Tournament Section
Start:.	Saturday II,	Section Section Section	18:00 12:00 09:00
End:.	Friday I. Section between 22:00 Saturday II section between 22:00 Sunday III. Section about 14:00 after the final match and during the award ceremony so approximately around 14:30 is completely dismantled everything.		
Location:	Schwimmhalle Sc	chöneberg,	Sachsendamm 11, 10829 Berlin.

Pro Sport Berlin 24 e.V. - Geschäftstelle -Forckenbeckstrasse 18 14199 Berlin

Tournament Director:	Tournament director of the Berlin Swimming Association
Referee:	Referee of the DSV, LGO and the BSV
Judging Panel:	Provided by the organizer

Size of field: 20 mx 30 m continuous water depth with plug-in gates

- Game mode: The game is played according to the rules of FINA (version 2006) and the WB of the German Swimming Association (DSV). The tournament will be played in two groups. The two winners play the semifinals. The first-named team plays in white caps and starts on the right side of the field (window). The game is played with match balls, charged by the organizer, the EPSAN model Diamond Polo brand and other game balls are not permitted! The tournament is conducted in two referees per game mode.
- Participants: The tournament we with at least 8 teams and a maximum of 10 teams played. Decisive is the receipt of the notification for the tournament (postmark or email). All participating teams play in the 1st or 2nd league of your country.
- Time: It will be played in two groups, depending on the participating teams. The group matches as well as the classification matches and the finals are then 4 x 5 min. or 4 x 7 min. pure play time with 30 seconds. Usually depending on the participating teams and it is played with an open time measuring system. There are no time outs and only 2 minutes break between the individual quarters. The first-named team always starts left of the judges.
- Rating: the tournament will be counted in accordance with § 344 of the WB DSV
- Entry fee: For messages, the amount € 150.00 € 20.00 which will be refunded at a commitment until 15 December 2015 reads. The entry fee is to be paid in advance to the following account: Pro Sport Berlin 24 e.V.
  Postbank Berlin
  IBAN: IBANDE97100100100054600106
  BIC: PBNKDEFFXXX
  Cost Center: 1441

Usage: 2nd International Water Polo Tournament - Team name

Remarks: All participating teams must be in possession of valid association rights and in accordance with the FINA - its provisions Amateur Foreign competitors must submit a certificate of your swimming federation to the tournament starts, it can be seen from that

- $\neg$  The Swimming Federation is a member of FINA
- $\neg$  The players are amateurs

 $\neg$  The the Swimming Federation has approved the foreign Start Valid player passport must be presented at the request of tournament officials declare all participating teams that your players have a valid sport health certificate and Sport Healthy are with participation of teams in the tournament, the tender and the tournament schedule will be recognized continue to adhere neither the organizers nor the Berlin Bäder Betriebe for lost objects, for any damages or injuries

> Pro Sport Berlin 24 e.V. - Geschäftstelle -Forckenbeckstrasse 18 14199 Berlin

Prices: The winner of the tournament receives the eternal trophy the club for one year remains in the possession of Pro Sport Berlin 24 e.V. and must be played and defended again in the next tournament. All other teams will get a notification gift in recognition of your performance.

We would appreciate your commitment and very also help you with the help of accommodation and restaurants for food. A request yet at all, report whether you participate or not, so that we can plan better.

Sincerely Oliver Ostermann

> Pro Sport Berlin 24 e.V. - Geschäftstelle -Forckenbeckstrasse 18 14199 Berlin